BEFORE THE

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF UNION TEXAS PETROLEUM COMPANY FOR AN UNORTHODOX GAS WELL LOCATION, EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

CASE NO. 9485

AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF NEW MEXICO)
)ss.
COUNTY OF SANTA FE)

WILLIAM F. CARR, attorney in fact and authorized representative of Union Texas Petroleum Company, the Applicant herein, being first duly sworn, upon oath, states that the notice provisions of Rule 1207 of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division have been complied with, that Applicant has caused to be conducted a good faith diligent effort to find the correct addresses of all interested persons entitled to receive notice for the unorthodox well location as shown by Exhibit "A" attached hereto, and that pursuant to Rule 1207, notice has been given at the correct addresses provided by such rule.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 13th day of

My Commission Expires:

August 19, 1991

BEFORE EXAMENER CATANACH
O'LOUSSENVION EINENN

MP

EXCHERT NO. _S

CASE NO. 9485

EXHIBIT A

Pennzoil Company Post Office Drawer 1828 Midland, Texas 79702-1828

Pennzoil Company Post Office Box 2967 Houston, Texas 77252-2967

J. M. Huber Corporation 2000 West Loop South Houston, Texas 77027

CAMPBELL & BLACK, P.A.

LAWYERS

JACK M. CAMPBELL
BRUCE D. BLACK
MICHAEL B. CAMPBELL
WILLIAM F. CARR
BRADFORD C. BERGE
MARK F. SHERIDAN
J. SCOTT HALL
PETER N. IVES
JOHN H. BEMIS
MARTE D. LIGHTSTONE

GUADALUPE PLACE
SUITE I - 110 NORTH GUADALUPE
POST OFFICE BOX 220B
SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87504-2208

TELEPHONE: (505) 988-4421
TELECOPIER: (505) 983-6043

August 24, 1988

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Pennzoil Company Post Office Drawer 1828 Midland, Texas 79702-1828

Re: Application of Union Texas Petroleum Company for an Unorthodox Well Location, Eddy County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

This letter is to advise you that Union Texas Petroleum Company has filed an application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking approval of an unorthodox well location for its Allied Chemical Fed. #3 Well to be drilled at a location 660 feet from the South and West lines of Section 3, Township 24 South, Range 26 East, N.M.P.M., Eddy County, New Mexico. This well will be drilled to the Morrow formation, Carlsbad South Pool, the W/2 of said Section 3 will be dedicated to the well.

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on September 14, 1988. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an offsetting interest owner, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging this application at a later date.

Very truly yours,

WILLIAM F. CARR

ATTORNEY FOR UNION TEXAS PETROLEUM COMPANY

WFC:mlh

cc: Dennis Cowan

Union Texas Petroleum Company

CAMPBELL & BLACK, P.A.

LAWYERS

JACK M. CAMPBELL
BRUCE D. BLACK
MICHAEL B. CAMPBELL
WILLIAM F. CARR
BRADFORD C. BERGE
MARK F. SHERIDAN
J. SCOTT HALL
PETER N. IVES
JOHN H. BEMIS
MARTE D. LIGHTSTONE

GUADALUPE PLACE
SUITE I - 110 NORTH GUADALUPE
POST OFFICE BOX 2208
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208

TELECOPIER: (505) 988-442)
TELECOPIER: (505) 983-6043

August 24, 1988

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Pennzoil Company Post Office Box 2967 Houston, Texas 77252-2967

Attn: Lonnie Whitfield

Re: Application of Union Texas Petroleum Company for an Unorthodox Well Location, Eddy County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

This letter is to advise you that Union Texas Petroleum Company has filed an application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking approval of an unorthodox well location for its Allied Chemical Fed. #3 Well to be drilled at a location 660 feet from the South and West lines of Section 3, Township 24 South, Range 26 East, N.M.P.M., Eddy County, New Mexico. This well will be drilled to the Morrow formation, Carlsbad South Pool, the W/2 of said Section 3 will be dedicated to the well.

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on September 14, 1988. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an offsetting interest owner, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging this application at a later date.

Very truly yours

WILLIAM F. CARR

ATTORNEY FOR UNION TEXAS PETROLEUM COMPANY

WFC:mlh

cc: Dennis Cowan

Union Texas Petroleum Company

CAMPBELL & BLACK, P.A.

LAWYERS

JACK M. CAMPBELL
BRUCE D. BLACK
MICHAEL B. CAMPBELL
WILLIAM F. CARR
BRADFORD C. BERGE
MARK F. SHERIDAN
J. SCOTT HALL
PETER N. IVES
JOHN H. BEMIS
MARTE D. LIGHTSTONE

GUADALUPE PLACE
SUITE I - HO NORTH GUADALUPE
POST OFFICE BOX 2208

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208

TELEPHONE: (505) 988-4421

TELECOPIER: (505) 983-6043

August 24, 1988

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

J. M. Huber Corporation 2000 West Loop South Houston, Texas 77027

Re: Application of Union Texas Petroleum Company for an Unorthodox Well Location, Eddy County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

This letter is to advise you that Union Texas Petroleum Company has filed an application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking approval of an unorthodox well location for its Allied Chemical Fed. #3 Well to be drilled at a location 660 feet from the South and West lines of Section 3, Township 24 South, Range 26 East, N.M.P.M., Eddy County, New Mexico. This well will be drilled to the Morrow formation, Carlsbad South Pool, the W/2 of said Section 3 will be dedicated to the well.

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on September 14, 1988. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an offsetting interest owner, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging this application at a later date.

Very truly yours,

WILLIAM F. CARR

ATTORNEY FOR UNION TEXAS PETROLEUM COMPANY

WFC:mlh

cc: Dennis Cowan

Union Texas Petroleum Company

294 898

Attn: Lonnie Whitfield Pennzoil Company

P. O. Box 2967

Houston, TX 77252-2967

135

, F5

•	
.40	
1999	
∼ ,∂0	
ನ್ನಿಂದ	*
1	
A = A	
August 24, 1988	
1 1 2 1 2 1 1 1 1 2 2	

DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT	S Form 3811, Feb. 1986
	7. Date of Delivery
	X March
	6. Signature — Agent
8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if requested and fee paid)	5. Signature – Addressee X
Always obtain signature of addressee or agent and DATE DELIVERED.	
Registered Insured Cortified COD	Houston, Texas 77252-2967 Attn: Lonnie Whitfield
Type of Service:	Post Office Box 2967
P 784 194 635	Pennyod 7 Company
4. Article Number	3. Article Addressed to:
s. 2. Restricted Delivery.	 Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee's address.
s) requested.	postmaster for fees and check box(es) for additional service(s) requested.
side. Failure to do this will prevent this provide you the name of the person following specific are available. Consult	Put your address in the "RETURN TO" space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent this card from being returned to you. The return receipt fee will provide you the name of the person the interest to add the date of delivery. For additional fees the following services are available. Consults
es are desired, and complete items 3 and 4.	SENDER: Complete items 1 and 2 when additional services are desired, and complete items 3 and 4.

MAR BAR BAR

Pennzoil Company

Post Office Drawer 1828

Midland, Texas 79702

.25 .55

2.00

August XY, 1988

5. Signature – Addressee **PS Form 3811,** Feb. 1986 Put your address in the "RETURN TO" space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent the card from being returned to you. The return receipt fee will provide you the name of the perion delivered to and the date of delivery. For additional fees the following services are available. Compute postmaster for fees and check box(es) for additional service(s) requested. 6. Signature -Article Addressed to: 1. Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee's address. Midland, Texas 79702-1828 Date of Post Office Drawer 1828 Pennzoil Company $oldsymbol{\mathsf{SENDER}}$. On size terms 1 and 2 when additional services are desired, and complete items 3 , Registered
Certified
Express Mail Always obtain signature of address par agent and DATE DELIVERED 4. Article Number 8. Addressee's Address (ONLY) P 784 194 634 requested and fee paid) 2. Restricted Delivery. Type of Service: DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT

i β (V. 1919) – Historia State (V. 1919)

J.M. Huber Corporation 2000 West Loop South Houston, TX 77027

.25

-35

4,00 4,00

August 24, 1788

DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT	DOMESTIC	Form 3811. Feb. 1986
		and the second s
		7. Date of Delivery
		×
		6. Signature Agent
baia)	requested and Jee paid)	X
ss (QNLY if	8. Addressee's Address (QNLY if	5. Signature — Addressee
ure of addressee orIVERED.	Always obtain signature of addressee or agent and DATE DELIVERED.	
☐ Insured ☐ COD	Registered Certified Express Mail	Houston, Texas 77027
	Type of Service:	2000 West Loop South
36	P 784 194 636	J. M. Huber Corporation
	4. Article Number	3. Article Addressed to:
ted Delivery.	ss. 2. Aestricted Delivery.	 Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee's address.
or the person available. Consult	following services are a service and a services are a service and a service are a services are a service and a services are a services are a services are a service and a services are a s	card from being returned to you. The return receipt fee will provide you the name of the person delivered to and the date of delivery. For additional fees the following services are available. Consult postmaster for fees and check box(es) for additional service(s) requested.
s will prevent this	side. Failure to do thi	Put your address in the "RETURN TO" space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent this
nplete items 3 and 4.	es are desired, and con	SENDER: Complete items I and 2 when additional services are desired, and complete items 3 and 4.